UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

|ISSUES OF IMPLEMENTING SYSTEM
INTEGRATION IN AN OGANIZATIONS
THROUGH SYSTEM INTEGRATOR
PERSPECTIVE

AWANG SAAD BIN AWANG SALLEH

An Independent Study submitted in Partial fulfillment of the
regquirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

April 2010



ABSTRACT

Organizations often have information sysems belonging to different computer
generations. These systems contain much vauable daa to the organizations
concerned. However, these sysems are often unable to communicate with each
other, due to incompatibilities. Moreover, replacing these sysems with new
systems is aso very costly. Therefore the latest trend is integrating the existing
systems with each other with the help of different system integration technologies.
Among organizations especidly in government sector, it is increasingly common
to outsource their Information System (1S) especialy Sysem Integration (S) to a
vendor which is Sysem Integrator. When the organization information sysems
are integrated with new technology they bring about various effects and issue to
the system integrator and organizations itsdlf in concern. This paper will be an
exploratory study of the architecture approach and architecture adopted by
Xybase as a sysem integrator in implementing system integration for various
organizations and aso to find the issues / barriers which are the actua problems
of implementation being faced. Understanding the issues is paramount to select
the correct solution and the overdl success of sysem integration implementation.
The result shdl be beneficid as it will serve as guideines and considerations for
both sysem integrators and organizations itsdlf in successfully embark in sygem
integration effort.

Keywords
Sygem Integration, Sysem Integrator, Information Systems, Enterprise
Application Integration.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My utmost gratitude to Allah SW.T., for with His blessings this thesis has been
successfully completed.

My grestest gppreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Anitawati Binti Lokman for
her guidance and support throughout the period of undertaking this study. | am
thankful to dl the lecturers of FSKM, UiTM for their continuous support and
guidance in completing this study.

I would aso like to express my highest gratitude to the Xybase st&ff for alowing
me to conduct my study in allowing me together vauable information from them.

My warmest thank goes to Rodi Ismail, Syazleena Yahya and Zul and to dl of
my course-meate.

Lagt but not least, truly deepest appreciation goes to both of my parents, my

girlfriend. To dl my friends and colleagues of whom without their continuous
encouragement and support this thesis could not have been completed.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

20
21
22
23

24
25
26

Research Overview
Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Quedtion
Research Scope
Research Significances
Res=arch Limitation
Organization Background
Organization of

Sydem Integration

the

Research

Importance of System Integration to organization

Sydem Integration Era

Sydem Integration Architecture
231 Point to Point Architecture
232 Enterprise Application Integration (EAI)

Middleware

Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP)
Service Oriented Architecture (SOA)

Chapter

PAGE

Vil

viii

© N o oo g AN R P

10
1

14
14
14
16
17
18



27
28
29
210

211

Legacy system
Legacy Sysem Integration
Comrnercid-Off-The-Shef(COTS)

Organization outsourcing of Information System
2101 Advantages of outsourcing for organization

2.10.2 Disadvantages of outsourcing

Issues in Sysem Integration

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
310
311

312
313

Introduction

Positiviam

Hermeneutic

Research Strategy
Qualitative Research

Data Collection Techniques
351 Semi-dructure Interviews
Research Design
Interviewee Profile

Data Types

Research Instrument

Case Study

Method Critique

3111 Religbility A

3112 Vdidity
Permission to proceed
Data Andysis

3.13.1 Transcription
3.132 Coding
3.13.3 Anayss

CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYS S

40
41

Introduction
Xybase system Integration project implementation

19
20

RBRR

24

28

RB88BBB

SERARRBEEEB88YYR

42

RR R



