UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ISSUES OF IMPLEMENTING SYSTEM INTEGRATION IN AN OGANIZATIONS THROUGH SYSTEM INTEGRATOR PERSPECTIVE

AWANG SAAD BIN AWANG SALLEH

An Independent Study submitted in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

April 2010

ABSTRACT

Organizations often have information systems belonging to different computer generations. These systems contain much valuable data to the organizations concerned. However, these systems are often unable to communicate with each other, due to incompatibilities. Moreover, replacing these systems with new systems is also very costly. Therefore the latest trend is integrating the existing systems with each other with the help of different system integration technologies. Among organizations especially in government sector, it is increasingly common to outsource their Information System (IS) especially System Integration (SI) to a vendor which is System Integrator. When the organization information systems are integrated with new technology they bring about various effects and issue to the system integrator and organizations itself in concern. This paper will be an exploratory study of the architecture approach and architecture adopted by Xybase as a system integrator in implementing system integration for various organizations and also to find the issues / barriers which are the actual problems of implementation being faced. Understanding the issues is paramount to select the correct solution and the overall success of system integration implementation. The result shall be beneficial as it will serve as guidelines and considerations for both system integrators and organizations itself in successfully embark in system integration effort.

Keywords

System Integration, System Integrator, Information Systems, Enterprise Application Integration.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My utmost gratitude to Allah S.W.T., for with His blessings this thesis has been successfully completed.

My greatest appreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Anitawati Binti Lokman for her guidance and support throughout the period of undertaking this study. I am thankful to all the lecturers of FSKM, UiTM for their continuous support and guidance in completing this study.

I would also like to express my highest gratitude to the Xybase staff for allowing me to conduct my study in allowing me together valuable information from them.

My warmest thank goes to Rosli Ismail, Syazleena Yahya and Zul and to all of my course-mate.

Last but not least, truly deepest appreciation goes to both of my parents, my girlfriend. To all my friends and colleagues of whom without their continuous encouragement and support this thesis could not have been completed.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
ΔRST	TRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDMENTS		
	LE OF CONTENTS	iii iv
	OF TABLES	vii
-	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF FIGURES	VIII
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Research Overview	1
1.1	Research Background	2
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Objectives	5
1.4	Research Question	5
15	Research Scope	5
1.6	Research Significances	6
1.7	Research Limitation	6
1.8	Organization Background	7
1.9	Organization of the Research Chapter	9
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW ^	10
2.0	System Integration	10
2.1	Importance of System Integration to organization	11
2.2	System Integration Era	12
2.3	System Integration Architecture	14
	2.3.1 Point to Point Architecture	14
	2.3.2 Enterprise Application Integration (EAI)	14
2.4	Middleware	16
2.5	Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP)	17
26	Service Oriented Architecture (SOA)	18

2.7	Legacy system	19
2.8	Legacy System Integration	20
2.9	Commercial-Off-The-Shelf(COTS)	21
2.10	Organization outsourcing of Information System	22
	2.10.1 Advantages of outsourcing for organization	23
	2.10.2 Disadvantages of outsourcing	24
2.11	Issues in System Integration	24
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	28
3.0	Introduction	28
3.1	Positivism	28
3.2	Hermeneutic	29
3.3	Research Strategy	30
3.4	Qualitative Research	30
3.5	Data Collection Techniques	31
	3.5.1 Semi-structure Interviews	33
3.6	Research Design	34
3.7	Interviewee Profile	36
3.8	Data Types	37
3.9	Research Instrument	38
3.10	Case Study	39
3.11	Method Critique	40
	3.11.1 Reliability ^	40
	3.11.2 Validity	40
3.12	Permission to proceed	41
3.13	Data Analysis	41
	3.13.1 Transcription	41
	3.13.2 Coding	42
	3.13.3 Analysis	42
СНА	PTER 4 FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	44
4.0	Introduction	44
4.1	Xybase system Integration project implementation	44